New and amended IFRS accounting standards that are mandatorily applicable for the current year

The Company has adopted the following amendments with a date of initial application of 1 January 2023:

• Amendments to IAS 7 and IFRS 7: Supplier finance arrangements.

• Amendments to IAS 1: Classification of liabilities as current or non-current and non-current liabilities

with covenants.

• Amendments to IFRS 16: Lease liability in a sale and leaseback

The Company has determined that these amendments had no current impact on these interim consolidated

financial statements. Nonetheless, they may impact future periods.

New and amended IFRS accounting standards that are not yet mandatorily applicable for the current year

As of the date when the Company’s interim consolidated financial statements for the six month period

ended 30 June 2024 were authorized for issue, there are no other new or revised IFRS Standards (endorsed

or not yet endorsed), that are expected  to have a material  impact on the Company in the current or future
reporting periods, or on foreseeable future transactions. The Company has not early-adopted any new or

revised IFRS Standards.

(*€1,000)
 HY 2023

As reported

HY 2023

Restated

Difference

Cash flows from operating activities   -55 116 171

Cash flows from investing activities  -23,554 5,329 28,883

Cash flows from financing activities  29,379 335 -29,044

Net increase in cash and cash equivalents 5,770 5,780 10

Effect of exchange differences on cash and

cash equivalents

 0

-10 -10

New Amsterdam Invest

Financial Report 2021
22

Financial risk management

The Company’s Management Board has the overall responsibility for the establishment and oversight of the
Company’s risk management framework. The Company’s risk management policies are established to

identify and analyze the risks faced by the Company, to set appropriate risk limits and controls and to

monitor risks and adherence to limits. Risk management policies and systems are reviewed regularly to

reflect changes in market conditions.